The population for this research was made up of all senior secondary two (SS2) students 

and all the mathematics  teachers in the six (6) public senior secondary schools owned by 

the Nasarawa State Ministry of education in Keffi local government area of  Nasarawa 

state. There were thirteen (13) mathematics teachers and one thousand two hundred and 

forty-five (1245) students in the senior secondary two (SS2) in Keffi local government 

48 

area. Therefore, the total population for the study was  one thousand two hundred and 

fifty-eight (1258) subjects, 625 male and 633 female (staff disposition list, Area 

Inspectorate Office Keffi, Ministry  of Education Nasarawa State, 2013).   

3.3 Sample and Sampling Techniques 

The sample for this study was five senior secondary schools purposively selected  in